
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Emily Taylor 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 7 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 
1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

4.    Progress Report on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 9 - 16) 
  

5.    External Audit Progress Report (Pages 17 - 38) 
  

6.    Risk Management Strategy 2023-2027 (Pages 39 - 78) 
  

7.    Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (including investment and 
capital strategy)  
 
-      Report to follow 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



S&A 23.11.22 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Brady 

Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

25    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

26    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for asbence were received from Councillors Christian, Rayner 
and Snowdon.  
  

27    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 28 September, 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
  

28    REVISION OF THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 48 (2022/23), the Transformation 
Programme Manager presented the revised Corporate Complaints policy 
and procedure which had been approved by Cabinet on 1 November, 
2022. The policy aimed to modernise the Council’s approach to 
complaints handling and embed a “learning from customers” culture which 
would underpin the delivery of excellent customer services across the 
Council. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 23.11.22 
2 

 
 

The complaints procedure would be managed within the customer 
services function and the customers services team would be responsible 
for identifying trends and compiling reports to share with service 
managers and the corporate leadership team as well as the Standards 
and Audit Committee. 
  
In response to Member’s questions, the Transformation Programme 
Manager explained that the aim of the new procedure was to improve the 
management of complaints in a way that the data could be analysed. 
Members requested a report on the data gathered over the first quarter to 
understand how the new system was working. 
  
Members could submit complaints on behalf of residents either through 
the My Chesterfield system, via phone to the customer contact centre or 
via email to a dedicated inbox. The Transformation Programme Manager 
had offered to attend all political group meetings to deliver a support 
session on the new policy and procedure.  
  
Members expressed concerns that the report had not been considered by 
the Standards and Audit Committee prior to Cabinet. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the following decisions approved by Cabinet on 1 November, 2022 
be noted: 
  

1.   That the revised two stage complaints procedure, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report be approved for implementation. 
  

2.   That the co-ordination and oversight of corporate complaints be 
integrated into the Customer Services function and that Customer 
Services Advisers take on responsibility for the ‘complaint officer’ 
role as set out in the revised complaints procedure. 

  
29    AUDIT REPORT ON THE 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Service Director – Finance submitted a report on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22, the Audit Completion Report from Mazars, the 
Council’s external auditors, and the Letter of Representation. 
  
The Statement of Accounts, attached at Appendix A of the officer’s report, 
included the Annual Governance Statement, the Movement in Reserves 

Page 4



S&A 23.11.22 
3 

 
 

Statement, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the 
Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement, the Housing Revenue Account 
Income and Expenditure Statement, and the Collection Fund. The Service 
Director – Finance explained that the external auditors had requested 
some changes to the final Statement of Accounts and sought delegated 
authority to agree any final changes to the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22. 
  
The external auditors were required to “communicate audit matters to 
those charged with governance”, i.e. the Standards and Audit Committee, 
and a copy of the external auditor’s report was attached at Appendix 2 of 
the officer’s report. Michael Norman of Mazars attended the meeting to 
present the external auditor’s report. 
  
The external auditors were required to obtain written representations from 
management in respect of fraud, compliance with laws and regulations, 
contingent liabilities, related party disclosures and post balance sheet 
events in the form of a Letter of Representation. The letter was attached 
at Appendix 3 of the officer’s report. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, attached at Appendix A 
of the officer’s report, be approved. 
  

2.   That the Audit Completion Report, attached at Appendix B of the 
officer’s report, be received. 
  

3.   That delegated authority be granted to the Service Director – 
Finance in consultation with the Chair of the Standards and Audit 
Committee to make any changes which may be necessary to 
ensure the completion of the Statement of Accounts by 20 
November, 2022, as agreed with the Council’s External Auditor. 
  

4.   That delegated authority be granted to the Service Director – 
Finance in consultation with the Chair of the Standards and Audit 
Committee to approve the Letter of Representation, attached at 
Appendix C of the officer’s report, following the conclusion of the 
audit and the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

  
30    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 

Page 5



S&A 23.11.22 
4 

 
 

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report to provide 
Members with a progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
  
Since the Committee last met in September, four reports had been issued 
with the following levels of assurance: 
  

        ‘Substantial assurance’ – one 
        ‘Reasonable assurance’ – three 

  
A summary of the reports issued was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report.  
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the update be noted. 
  

31    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2022/23 
was considered. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the work programme be noted. 
  

32    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
  
Councillor Brady left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
  

33    REVIEW OF THE UNREASONABLE COMPLAINTS POLICY  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer submitted a report on 
the use and application of the Council’s Policy and Procedure on the 

Page 6



S&A 23.11.22 
5 

 
 

Management of Unreasonable Complaints or Customers. The policy was 
reviewed annually by the Monitoring Officer and presented to the 
Standards and Audit Committee for approval. 
  
The policy, attached at Appendix 1 of the officers’ report, had been 
updated to take into account new advice from the Ombudsman. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be noted. 
  

2.   That the Policy and Procedure on the Management of Unreasonable 
Complaints or Customers be updated as detailed in Appendix A of 
the officer’s report. 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Internal Audit Progress Update 
 

Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

15th February 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To present for members’ information a progress report in respect of the 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendation 
 

3.1 To update Members on progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and 
to provide assurance on the governance, risk and control processes in place.  
 

4.0 Report details 
 

4.1       The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Head of the Internal 
Audit Consortium periodically reports to the Standards and Audit Committee in 
respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant risk and control issues 
should also be reported. 

  4.2      The 2022/23 Internal audit plan was approved at the Standards and Audit 
Committee on the 20th of April 2022.  

4.3      Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of reports issued since this Committee 
last met in respect of the 2022/23 internal audit plan. This period 2 reports 
have been issued 1 with Substantial Assurance and 1 with Reasonable 
Assurance.  

 
4.4    The assurance level is awarded in respect of the controls in place and the 

system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk in line with the 
definitions below. The assurance levels have also now been linked to 
definitions of risk within the risk management strategy. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Assurance Level Definition Risk Strategy Link 
Sub
[...]
ion. 
 

6.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and Value for Money 
 

6.1 Internal audit reviews help to ensure that processes and controls are 
operating effectively thereby contributing to ensuring that value for money is 
obtained. 

 
7.0 Implications for consideration – Legal 

 
7.1 The core work of internal audit is derived from the statutory responsibility 

under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. 
 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Human Resources 
 

8.1 None 
 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan 
 

9.1 Audit reviews help to ensure that the council’s resources and priorities are 
focused on achieving the objectives within the council plan. 

 
10.0 Implications for consideration – Climate Change 

 
10.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct climate change impacts in 

relation to this report, sound internal control, governance and risk management 
arrangements will support the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 
 

11.0 Implications for consideration – Equality and Diversity 
 

11.1 None  
 

12.0 Implications for consideration – Risk Management 
 

12.1 Regular audit reviews help to ensure that risk is appropriately managed. 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number  
Wards affected None 

 
Document information 

Page 11



 
Report author 
Jenny Williams 
Head of the Internal Audit Consortium  
Finance 
Background documents 
 
None 
 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Reports issued November 2022 to January 2023 
Appendix 2 Progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 
 

 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
Chesterfield Borough Council – Internal Audit Consortium 

 
Report to Standards and Audit Committee 

 
Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued Novem
[...]
this work will be finalised when the
Department’s requirements have been confirmed.

2022/23 Audit

We are updating our risk assessments and completing our planning for the 2022/23 audit. Our planning and interim audits are due to be carried out in March 2023.

Financial Statements Audit

At this stage we do not anticipate any significant changes in the scope of the financial statements audit opinion work, the approach, risk profile or timeline. There are some important
learning points from the 2021/22 audit regarding the information provided to support the Council’s property valuations which we will continue to discuss with management with view to
avoiding a repetition of the problems encountered.

We have confirmed the requirements of the revised ISA 315 which applies to the Council’s 2022/23 audit and underpins the work we are required to carryout to identify and assess the
risks of material misstatement. This enhanced standard will require additional audit work and it is likely that we will need additional information and responses from the Council’s
management beyond those asked at previous audits. We have included a short summary of the key points from the revised ISA315 within Section 2 of this report. We will continue to liaise
with management on the information required for our planning and interim audits and take the matters arising into account as part of our risk assessment.

We expect to present our formal 2023/23 Audit Strategy Memorandum to the Committee’s next meeting and will continue to update members on progress.

Value for Money arrangements
NAO has confirmed that there are no changes to their requirements for the auditor’s value for money commentary on the Council’s arrangements for 2022/23. Our assessment will continue
to cover the Council’s arrangements for:

• Financial sustainability - Howthe Council plans and manages its resources to ensure it can continue to deliver its services

• Governance - Howthe Council ensures that it makes informed
[...]

 

Standards and Audit Committee  

Date:  
 

15.02.23 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Governance  

Directorate: 
 

Corporate  

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To provide an annual progress update report on the Risk Management 

activities during 2022/23. To also consider for full Council approval the 
amendments made to the Risk Management Strategy and note the latest 
version of the Strategic Risk Register.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the progress made and new updates to the Council’s risk 

management arrangements during 2022/23 including the enhanced oversight 
of risk management group and development of the directorate risk registers. 

 
2.1 To recommend for Council approval of the amended Risk Management 

Strategy 2023 – 2027.   
 

2.2 That the Strategic Risk Register revisions for 2023/24 are noted and that the 
Strategic Risk Register remains a ‘live’ document and is updated regularly via 
the Risk Management Group. 
 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
3.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure the Council maintains an approved framework for the effective and 

systematic management of risk. 
 
4.0 Report details 
 
4.1 Risk Management Progress during 2022/23 

 
Key updates include: 
• The Risk Management Strategy has had a full document review 
• Improvements to information and access. The strategy and strategic risk 

register are available via aspire, the Council’s intranet and via the Council’s 
website  

• Improved risk management timetabling to link in with Council Plan 
development and the Medium-Term Financial Plan  

• The Corporate Risk Management Group continued to meet quarterly with 
an emphasis on horizon scanning, management of known risks and the 
updating of key documentation and process improvement 

• Quarterly risk management updates were developed for portfolio holders 
and the Corporate Leadership Team  

• Prioritisation for spend of the Zurich Risk Management Reserve and Risk 
Manage
[...]
nsuring measures are in 

place for legislative compliance across functions and activities. Legal and 
legislative considerations are on every agenda of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group to inform the Risk Management Strategy, Strategic Risk 
Register and Directorate Risk Registers.  

 
8.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources 
 
8.1 The Strategic Health, Safety and Risk Manager started in post January 2022, 

they have continued to help maintained, review and make continuous 
improvements to the risk management arrangements. The Strategic Health, 
Safety and Risk Manager has operational responsibility for risk management.  
 

Page 42



5 
 

8.2 The membership of the Corporate Risk Management Group has been 
reviewed to ensure appropriate officer and member representation.  

 
9.0 Implications for consideration – Council plan 

 
9.1 The Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register underpin and 

inform the development and delivery of the Council Plan priorities.  
 
10.0 Implications for consideration – Climate change 
 
10.1 Climate Change remains a strategic risk within the Strategic Risk Register, 

identifying a range of mitigation activity taking place across the Council and 
where there are further measures to be developed.  

  

Page 43



6 
 

 
11.0 Implications for consideration – Equality and diversity 

 
11.1 Equality analysis was undertaken as part of the development of the strategy.  

No negative impacts have been identified in relation to protected 
characteristics.  

 
12.0 Implications for consideration – Risk management 
 

 
Decision information 

 

Description of the Risk Impact Likelihood Mitigating Action Impact Likelihood 
Failure to accurately 
identify and assess key 
strategic risks.  

H M • Risk Management Strategy in 
place.  

• SHSRM role added new resource 
to this area. 

• Corporate Risk Management 
Group draw on a variety of 
information sources and horizon 
scanning techniques to identify 
and as
[...]
 
responsible for this. 

Risk Register  

A risk register is a log of risks of all kinds that threaten an organisation’s success in 
achieving its objectives. It is a dynamic living document which is populated through 
the organisation’s risk assessment and evaluation process. The risk register enables 
risks to be quantified and ranked. It provides a structure for collating information 
about risks. 

  

Page 65



 
 

20 
 

 

 

Appendix 3 - Risk Management Group  

Terms of reference  
Purpose  

Strategic oversight of the Council’s risk management arrangements including the 
development of the risk management strategy, strategic risk register and key monitoring 
and challenge reports. Horizon scanning for key organisational, reputational, legal, 
financial and operational risks including the regular review of Directorate risk registers and 
emerging issues.  

Responsibilities  

1. To develop, adapt and maintain the Council’s Risk Management Strategy as the formal 
framework for the identification and management of strategic and operational risks.  
 

2. To develop, review, monitor and challenge the Council’s Strategic Risk Register 
ensuring key risks are identified and effectively mitigated and managed.  

 
3. To review, monitor and challenge Directorate Risk Registers, providing a two way flow 

of information and development in support of the Strategic Risk Register and ensuring 
a ‘One Council, One Team’ approach to risk management.  

 
4. Horizon scanning for new and emerging risk management concerns and opportunities 

across a broad range of areas including legal, financial, legislative, operational, 
insurance and partnerships to feed into the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 
Registers.  

 
5. To provide assurance to Standards and Audit Committee and Full Council that effective 

risk management arrangements are in place and are improving through periodic 
update reports.  

 
6. To provide assurance to Cabinet Portfolio holders and Corporat
[...]
mployees working with vulnerable 
customers. 

• Covid frequently asked questions and 
guidance updated and circulated October 
2022.  

• Coronavirus (Covid-19) information hub 
on the Council’s intranet (aspire)  

 

2 3 6 • Reviews will be completed as and 
when necessary   

2 3 6 RO 

 

 

 

Document Review  
Review points Officer reviewed Comments 
February 2022   DR/GI Complete re-write 
July 2022 GI Periodic review 
December 2022 GI Periodic review, comprehensive in nature. Post RMG 

meeting and Govt Announcement 13.12.22 
January 23 GI Additional updates 
   

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Emily Taylor
	Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	4 Progress Report on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 Reports issued 2022.23 IA Plan
	Appendix 2 Current progress on Internal Audit Plan 2022.23

	5 External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21

	6 Risk Management Strategy 2023-2027
	Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2027 v2.1   Appendix 1
	Document Version (update log)

	Strategic Risk Register Summary v2 - Appendix 2
	Strategic Risk Register Jan 23 v2.1 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 15.02.23 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Rayner 

Brady 
 

Councillors T Murphy 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

34    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for asbence were received from Councillors Kellman and 
Snowdon. 
  

36    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 23 November, 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
  

37    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report to provide 
Members with a progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
  
Since the Committee last met in November, two reports had been issued 
with the following levels of assurance:  
  
 ‘Substantial assurance’ - one 
  



S&A 15.02.23 
2 

 
 

 ‘Reasonable assurance’ - one 
  
A summary of the reports issued was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

38    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented a report updating 
members on the progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 
  
The report informed members of the progress in delivering the 2021/22 
audit and assurance work and the 2022/23 audit planning process. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

39    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023-2027  
 
The Strategic Health, Safety and Risk Manager provided Members with 
an annual progress update report on the Risk Management activities 
during 2022/23. 
  
The report noted that four items on the Strategic Risk Register had 
altered since the last update to members. These were summarised in 
Appendix 2 and explained in further detail in Appendix 3, both attached to 
the officers report. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.   That the amendments to the Risk Management Strategy 2023-2027 
be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

  
2.   That the progress made and new updates to the Council’s risk 

management arrangements during 2022/23 including the enhanced 
oversight of risk management group and development of the 
directorate risk registers be noted. 



S&A 15.02.23 
3 

 
 

  
3.   That the Strategic Risk Register revisions for 2023/24 including the 

register remaining a ‘live’ document be noted. 
  

40    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (INCLUDING 
INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGY)  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented a report recommending for 
approval the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24, the 
Capital Strategy Report 2023/24, the Investment Strategy Statement for 
2023/24 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2023/24.  
  
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24 showed that the 
strategy had been updated to include the new Liability Benchmark 
Prudential Indicator, which was a requirement of the updated Treasury 
Page 28 Management Code, attached as Appendix A to the officers 
report.  
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 
  

1.   The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24 be 
approved.  

  
2.   The Capital Strategy Report 2023/24, including the Prudential Code 

Indicators be approved.  
  

3.   The Investment Strategy Report 2023/24 be approved.  
  

4.   The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2023/24 be approved. 
 
 
 


